

No. 13403

---

---

United States  
Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

---

WEST COAST FAST FREIGHT,  
INC., a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

Brief of Appellant

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Southern Division

---

GLANZ & RUSSELL  
639 South Spring Street  
Los Angeles 14, California  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

---

---

FILED  
SEP 1 1952

PAUL R. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I. Statement of the Pleadings and Facts Disclosing Jurisdiction.....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
a. General factual information giving rise to the issue .....	2
b. Statement of the questions involved and the manner in which they are raised.....	4
c. Summary of the evidence directly related to the issues raised on appeal.....	5
III. Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....	18
IV. Argument in Support of Specifications of Error .....	21
A. The Argument Relating to the "Primary Jurisdiction" Question. (Specification of Error Number One).....	21
1. Summary of the Argument.....	21
2. Statement of the Argument.....	22
B. The Argument Directed to the Question of the Certainty in Language in Defendant's Certificate to Give Notice to it of the Commodities Which Might and Might Not Be Transported Thereunder. (Specification of Error Number Two).....	38
1. Summary of the Argument.....	38
2. Statement of the Argument.....	39

	Page
C. Argument Related to the Admissibility of Exhibits Numbers 3-22 Inclusive and Upon the Ruling Denying the Motion to Strike Such Exhibits. (Specification of Error Number Three and Number Four).....	42
1. Summary of the Argument.....	42
2. Statement of the Argument.....	43
D. The Argument Directed to the Sufficiency of the Evidence to Establish the Fact of Transportation and the Explosive Character of the Commodities Shipped. (Specification of Error Number Five).....	53
1. Summary of the Argument.....	53
2. Statement of the Argument.....	53
E. The Argument Directed to the Question of the Sufficiency of the Evidence to Prove That the Transportation was Knowingly and Willfully Performed. (Specification of Error Number Six).....	56
1. Summary of the Argument.....	56
2. Statement of the Argument.....	57
F. Conclusion .....	59
Appendix .....	App. 1
Item No. 1.....	App. 1
Item No. 2.....	App. 2
Item No. 3.....	App. 3
Item No. 4.....	App. 6

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

## Cases

	Page
Armour & Co. v. Alton R. Co., 312 U. S. 195, 61 S. Ct. 408, 85 L. Ed. 771 (1941).....	25, 55
Civil Aeronautics Board, et al. v. Modern Air Transport, Inc., 179 Fed. (2d) 622 (C. C. A. 9th Cir.) (1949).....	37
Director General v. Viscose Company, 254 U. S. 491, 41 S. Ct. 151, 65 L. Ed. 372 (1921).....	25
Ellis v. United States, 57 Fed. (2d) 502 Cer. Den. 287 U. S. 635, 53 S. Ct. 85, 77 L. Ed. 550 (1932).....	52
Great Northern Railway Co. v. Merchant's Elevator Co., 259 U. S. 285, 42 S. Ct. 477, 66 L. Ed. 943 (1921) .....	24, 25, App. 5, App. 6
Hancock Manufacturing Co. v. United States, 155 Fed. (2d) 827 (C. C. A. 6th Circuit) (1946).....	26, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 55, App. 3
John Irving Shoe Co. v. Dugan, 93 Fed. (2d) 711 C. C. A. First, 1937).....	50, 55
Lomax Transportation Co. v. United States, 183 Fed. (2d) 331 (C. C. A. 9th Cir., 1950).....	50, 56
Luther M. Felton v. United States, 96 U. S. 699, 24 L. Ed. 875 (1877).....	58
Midland Valley R. Co. v. Barkeley, 276 U. S. 482, 48 S. Ct. 342, 72 L. Ed. 664 (1927).....	32
Morrisdale Coal Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 230 U. S. 304, 33 S. Ct. 928, 57 L. Ed. 1494 (1913).....	32
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co., 237 U. S. 121, 35 S. Ct. 484, 59 L. Ed. 867 (1915)...	36

	Page
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Sonman Shaft Coal Co., 242 U. S. 120, 37 S. Ct. 46, 61 L. Ed. 188 (1916).....	36
Reineke v. United States, 278 Fed. 724 (C. C. A. 6, 1922) .....	52
St. Louis B & M R. Co. v. Brownsville Nav. Dist., 304 U. S. 295, 58 S. Ct. 868, 82 L. Ed. 1357 (1937)	32
Schmeller v. United States, 143 Fed. (2d) 544 (C. C. A. 6th Cir. 1944).....	45, 49
Screws v. United States, 325 U. S. 91, 65 S. Ct. 1031, 89 L. Ed. 1495 (1945).....	58
Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 283 U. S. 235, 51 S. Ct. 429, 75 L. Ed. 999 (1931).....	36, 55
Strickland Transportation, Inc.—Extension— Dangerous Explosives, 49 M. C. C. 595 (1949).....	15, 31, 32, App. 2
Trans-Pacific Airlines, Ltd. v. Hawaiian Air Lines, Ltd., 174 Fed. (2d) 63, (C. C. A. 9th Circuit) (1949) .....	26, 36
Texas & Pacific Railway Company v. Abilene Cot- ton Oil Co., 204 U. S. 426, 27 S. Ct. 350, 51 L. Ed. 553 (1907) .....	2, 24, 25
Texas & P. R. Co. v. American Tie & Timber Co., 234 U. S. 138, 34 S. Ct. 885, 58 L. Ed. 1255 (1921) .....	54, App. 5
The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Denver & New Orleans Ry. Co., 110 U. S. 667, 28 L. Ed. 291, 4 S. Ct. 185.....	57
United States v. Pacific & Arctic R. & N. Co., 228 U. S. 87, 33 S. Ct. 443, 57 L. Ed. 742 (1913).....	37, 39

	Page
United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp., 315 U. S. 475, 480, 62 S. Ct. 722, 86 L. Ed. 971 (1941) .....	23
U. S. Navigation Co., Inc. v. Cunard S. S. Co., 284 U. S. 474, 52 S. Ct. 247, 76 L. Ed. 408 (1932).....	32
United States v. Garvey, 150 Fed. (2d) 767 (C. C. A. First, 1945).....	48, 55
United States v. Grayson, 166 Fed. (2d) 863, (C. C. A. 2nd Cir. 1948).....	46
Wabash R. Co. v. Pearce, 192 U. S. 179, 48 L. Ed. 397, 24 S. Ct. 231.....	57

### Statutes, Textbooks, etc.

Interstate Commerce Act, Part II, (49 U. S. C. A. §306 (a) and 49 U. S. C. A. §322).....	2, 22, 27, 39
18 U. S. C. A. §3231.....	2
28 U. S. C. A. §1291.....	2
49 U. S. C. A. §13 (2).....	39
49 U. S. C. A. §319.....	39
18 U. S. C. A. §835.....	10, 27, 33, 35
28 U. S. C. A. §§1732 and 1733.....	50, 51, App. 6
49 U. S. C. A. §322 (b).....	39, 58
